

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

VOTE SHEET

JANUARY 16, 2001

RE: DOCKET NO. 991157-TC - Cancellation by Florida Public Service Commission of Pay Telephone Certificate No. 5467 issued to KoinPhone Inc. for violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.

Issue 1: Should the Commission vacate that portion of Order No. PSC-99-2205-PAA-TC, which imposed a \$500 fine for the apparent violation of Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies, as it relates to KoinPhone Inc.?

Recommendation: Yes. The Commission should vacate that portion of Order No. PSC-99-2205-PAA-TC, which imposed a \$500 fine for the apparent violation of Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies, as it relates to KoinPhone Inc. In addition, the Commission should grant KoinPhone Inc. a retroactive cancellation date of December 31, 1997. Furthermore, the Comptroller's Office should be notified that KoinPhone Inc. is not responsible for the 1998 and 1999 RAFs so that collection action can be stopped.

APPROVED

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: Full Commission

COMMISSIONERS' SIGNATURES

MAJORITY

DISSENTING

Margaret A. Palesti

[Signature]

[Signature]

[Signature]

REMARKS/DISSENTING COMMENTS:

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

00644 JAN 17 01

VOTER SHEET

JANUARY 16, 2001

DOCKET NO. 991157-TC - Cancellation by Florida Public Service Commission of Pay Telephone Certificate No. 5467 issued to KoinPhone Inc. for violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.

(Continued from previous page)

Issue 2: Should this docket be closed?

Recommendation: Yes. If the Commission approves staff's recommendation in Issue 1, this docket should be closed.

APPROVED